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AN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

November 1, 19983

Mr. Roger L. Woodward

R. L. Woodward Industries, Inc.
Post Office Box 2688

Dublin, California 94568

Subject: Results Report for Site Assessment
Corwood Car Wash
6973 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Woodward:

Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis), is pleased to present R.L. Woodward Industries, Inc.
(Woodward), this report documenting site assessment activities performed at the subject
site on June 8-9, 1993 (Figure 1). The work included installation and development of
three groundwater monitoring wells, well gauging, and sampiing. The work was
performed in response to a letter to Woodward from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Hazardous Materials Division, dated June 29, 1992. This report is
based, in part, on information provided to Aegis by Woodward. All field activities
pertaining to events in this report were conducted according to the Aegis Standard
Operating Procedures (SOP) included in Attachment 1.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this investigation was to assess the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons
in shallow soils and groundwater in the vicinity of the underground storage tanks (UST)
located at the west end of the site (Figure 2).

92-0784 RER



Results Report for Site Assssament
G973 Villaga Parway, Dublin, Califomia

BACKGROUND

The site is located at the south eastern corner of the intersection of Village Parkway and
Lewis Road in Dublin, California (Figure 1). It is an operating full service car wash which
also retails unleaded gasoline. There are two 10,000-gallon underground fuel storage
tanks (UST) located at the north western corner of the site (Figure 2).

Timmerman Engineering Construction (Timmerman) replaced the old pump islands,
pumps, and ancillary piping before Aprit 1991. In Aprit 1991, Gold Coast Technologies,
Inc. (Gold Coast), of Ventura, California, supervised interior tank lining and cathodic
protection for the two UST. During the cathodic protection anode placement, a
subsurface investigation was performed around the tank cluster. Four on-site scil borings
were drilled and sampled to depths up to 20 feet below grade (bg). The borings were
drilled to assess subsurface conditions around the UST. Petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in soil and groundwater sampies collected from the borings.

SCOPE

The following scope of work was completed:

. Three 8-inch diameter soil borings were drilled, logged, and sampled on
site.
. The three borings were completed as 2-inch-diameter monitoring wells with

perforated casing set between approximatety 5 to 25 feet bg.

. Selected soil samples were submitted to a state-certified laboratory for
analysis of petroleum hydrocarbons.

. Each well was developed, purged, and sampied. Groundwater samples
were delivered to a state-certified laboratory for analysis of petroleum
hydrocarbons.

. Drill cuttings were temporarity stockpiled on site and covered with plastic

sheeting, pending analytical resulis for disposal at an appropriate facitity.

. Monitoring well development and purge water was stored on site in 55-
gallon, Department of Transportation-approved drums. Upon receipt of the
analytical results, the development and purge water will be disposed of at
an appropriate facility.

. The top-of-casing elevation of each well was surveyed to the nearest 0.01
foot by a state-licensed surveyor.

. The data was evaluated and a resuits report was prepared.

92-D78A RER



Results Rapon for Sie Assesemant
6973 village Parkway, Dublin, Califomia

RESULTS OF SOIL BORING AND SAMPLING

On June 8, 1993, Aegis personnel supervised the drilling and sampling of three, 8-inch
diameter, soil borings and their construction as groundwater monitoring wells. The welis
were installed at the northwestern corner of the site, in the vicinity of the UST (Figure 2).
Soil samples were cellected at five foot intervals and selected samples were submitted
for laboratory analysis.

Two-inch-diameter groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were installed in
the borings to total depths of approximately 26 feet bg. The soil boring logs and well
completion details are included in Attachment 2.

All soils encountered in the borings were silty clays varying in consistency from soft to
very stiff. No odors were noted in soil samples from MW-1. Slight odors were noted in
samples from 5 and 10 feet bg in MW-2, and 5, 10, and 15 feet bg in MW-3.
Groundwater was first encountered between 13 and 15-feet bg.

Soil Sample Anaiytical Results

Soil samples from 5.5 and 10.5-feet bg were selected from each boring for analysis. The
samples were analyzed for the following:

. Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), as diesel, by EPA Method 8015.

- TPH, as gasoline, by EPA Method 8015.

. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020.
. Total lead by EPA Method 7421,

No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in the samples collected from the MW-1
boring. TPH, as gasoline and diesel were detected in the 5.5-foot sample from MW-2
and MW-3, and the 10.5-foot sample from MW-3. Only the 5.5 foot sample from the
MW.-3 boring contained a detectable concentration of benzene (1.0 ppm).

The analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The distribution of TPH, as diesel,

gascline, and benzene in the soil is shown on Figure 3. The {aboratory analytical report
and chain-of-custody form are included in Attachment 3.

92-078A RER 3



Results Repon for Sike Assssamant
6873 Villaga Parkway, Dublin. Cailomua

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On June 9, 1993, depth to groundwater measurements were collected from the three new
groundwater monitoring wells prior to purging and sampling (Table 2). Groundwater
elevations calculated from these measurements indicate groundwaierfliowsdo-the-southy <,
southeasi,at an average gradient of 0.005 ft/ft (Figure 4).

Groundwater Analytical Results

On June 9, 1993, groundwater samples were collected from the three monitoring wells,
and analyzed for:

. TPH, as diesel, by modified EPA Method 8015.

. TPH, as gasoline, by modified EPA Method 8015.

. BTEX by EPA Method 8020.

. Total lead by EPA Method 7421.

Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the groundwater sampie collected from
MW-1. Benzene and ethylbenzene concentrations of 0.0005 ppm were reported in the
sample collected from MW-3. The highest concentrations of benzene, TPH, as gasoline,

and diesel were found in the sample collected from MW-2.

The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Figure 5 is a distribution
map of TPH, as diesel, gasoline, and benzene in groundwater.

92.078A RER 1



Rosuits Repornt for Site Assesament
6973 Village Parieway, Dublin, Califomia

RECOMMENDATIONS/CONCLUSIONS

Since the initial investigation of April 1, 1991, benzene concentrations in the groundwater
appear to have decreased by nearly three orders of magnitude. Gold Coast reported a
benzene concentration of 3.0 ppm in the groundwater sample collected from their boring
BB-15. During the investigation of August 1993, the highest concentration of benzene
was detected in the groundwater sample from MW-2 at 0.013 ppm. Soil samples aiso
appear to have reduced benzene concentrations. A copy of Gold Coast's report, Soil and
Groundwater Sampling, 6973 Village Parkway, Dublin, California, dated May 1991 is
included as Attachment 4.

The preceding observation suggests natural attenuation of petroleum hydrocarbons in the
soil and groundwater. Further, the engineering controls implemented in April 1991 create
a closed system which gives early warning of any potential unauthorized releases. These
improvements include:

. interior UST lining.

. Cathodic protection.

. Overspillfoverfill protection.
. Red Jacket® monitoring system featuring:
. daily inventories;
. daily precision tank testing; and,
. liquid sensor monitoring in turbine sump.
. Double wall ancillary piping.
. New multiple product dispensers.

In lieu of further investigation, Aegis recommends quarterly monitoring with a re-
evaluation after one year.

92-078A RER



Rasults Rapon tor Site Asessament
8973 Village Parioamy, Dublin, Calfomu

REMARKS/SIGNATURES

The interpretations and/or conclusions contained within this report reflect our professional
opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information, and were
developed in accordance with accepted geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering
practices for this time and for this specific site. Other than this, no warranty is implied or
intended.

This report has been prepared solely for the use of R.L. Woodward industries, Inc. Any
reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such parties' sole risk. This report was
prepared under the supervision and review of the professional geologist, registered with
the state of California, whose signature appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide R.L. Woodward Industries, inc. with geologic,
engineering, and environmental consulting services. If you have any questions please
contact us at (916) 782-2110.

Sincerely,

AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

S

Craig D. Robertson
Project Geologist

Pawt Graff
Senior Geologist
CRG No. 5600

Date
CDR/PKG/sdh
cc. E. Chu, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

E. So, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
C.K. Noma, Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean & Levitan

92.078A RER -]
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: SOIL

CORWOOD CARWASH
6973 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
JUNE 8, 1993
(All results in parts-per-million)

Sample Sample Total Petroleum Aromatic Volatile Organics Total
Name Depth Hydrocarbons Lead
(feet) Diesel | Gasoline | Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes

MW1-5.5 55 < < < < < < 3.1
MW1-10.5 10.5 < < < < < < 25
MW2-5.5 55 < < < < < < <<2.5
MW2-10.5 10.5 11 3.8 <<0.05 <<0.05 <<0.05 <<0.05 <<2.5
MW3-5.5 55 1,100 170 1.0 0.17 0.27 1.0 <<2.5
MW3-10.5 10.5 110 17 <<0.05 <<0.05 0.07 0.12 4.1

NOTE: Below Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits (PQL) per "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites” (August 10, 1990). (PQL for BTEX = 0.005 ppm, TPH, as
gasoline = 1.0 ppm, and TPH, as diesel = 5.0).

Below indicated detection limit.

Acqis Environmental, inc
Q2 .578INovemnber 1, 14463
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
CORWOOD CARWASH
6973 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Asgis Environmentai, (nc.
§2.078/November 1, 1893

JUNE 9, 1993
Monitoring Date Reference Depth to Groundwater | Weli Depth
Well Elevation Groundwater’ Elevation®
(top of casing)’
MW-1 06/09/93 331.84 6.52 325.32 25.96
MW-2 06/09/93 332 34 7.14 325.20 2595
MW-3 06/09/93 331.98 6.64 325.34 25.95
Notes: ’ = Measurement and reference elevation taken from notch/mark on
top north side of well casing.
: = Elevation referenced to mean sea level. Surveyed by DSI of
Dublin, California.
Well Depth = Measurement frem top of casing to bottom of well.




TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS: GROUNDWATER
CORWOOD CARWASH
6973 VILLAGE PARKWAY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
JUNE 9, 1983
{All results in parts-per-million)

Sample Total Petroleum Aromatic Volatile Organics Total

Name Hydrocarbons Lead
Diesel | Gasoline | Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
Benzene Xylenes
MW-1 < < < < < < 0.062
MW-2 0.640 0.110 0.013 < < < <<0.050
MW-3 < < 0.0005 < 0.0005 < <<0.050
NOTES: * Low/medium beiling point hydrocarbons.

A
nu

Below Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits (PQL) per "Tri-Regional Board Staft
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites"
(August 10, 1990). (PQL for BTEX = 0.0005 ppm, TPH, as gascline = 0.05 ppm, and TPH,
as diesel = 0.1 ppm.).

Below the indicated detection limit as labeled in the analytical laboratory results report.

Aegis Environmental, inc.
82.078/Novembar 1, 1993
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AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: SOIL BORING SAMPLING

SOP-1

During drilling, soil samples for chemical analysis are collected in thin-walled brass tubes, of varying
diameters and lengths (e.g., 4 or 6 inches long by 2 inches outside diameter). Three or four of the
selected tubes, plus a spacer tube, are set in an 18-inch long split-barrei sampler of the appropriate
inside-diameter.

Where possible, the split-barrel sampler is driven its entire length either hydraulically or using a 140-
pound drop hammer. The sampler is extracted from the borehole and the brass tubes, containing the
soil samples, are removed. Upon removal from the sampler, the selected brass tubes are either
immediately trimmed and capped with aluminum foil or "Teflon" sheets and plastic caps or the samples
are extruded from the tubes and sealed within other appropriate cleaned sample containers. The
samples are then hermetically sealed, labeled, and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-
custody, to the analytical laboratory. These procedures minimize the potential for cross-contamination
and volatilization of volatile organic compounds (VOC) prior to chemical analysis.

One soil sample collected at each sampling interval is analyzed in the field using either a portable
photoionization detector (PID), flame ionization detector, organic vapor analyzer, catalytic gas detector,
or an explosimeter. The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively determine the presence or
absence of hydrocarbons, and the sampies to be analyzed at the laboratory. The soil sample is sealed
in either a brass tube, glass jar, or plastic bag to allow for some volatilization of VOC. The PID is then
used to measure the concentrations of hydrocarbons within the containers’s headspace. The data is
recorded on both field notes and the boring logs at the depth corresponding to the sampling point.

Other soil samples are collected to document the soil and/or stratigraphic profile beneath the project
site, and estimate the relative permeability of the subsurface materiais. All drilling and sampling
equipment are either steam cleaned or washed in solution and doubly rinsed in deionized water prior
to use at each site and between boreholes to minimize the potential for cross-contamination.

in the event the soil samples cannot be submitted to the analyticai laboratory on the same day they
are collected (e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are temporarily stored until the first
opportunity for submittal either on ice in a cooler, such as when in the fisld, or in a refrigerator at Aegis’
office.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-1/FEBRUARY 1993




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
RE: SOIL CLASSIFICATION

SOP-3

Soil samples are classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System. Representative portions
of the samples may be submitted under strict chain-of-custody to an analytical laboratory for further
examination and verification of the in-field classification, and analysis of soil mechanical and/or
petrophysicatl properties. The soil types are indicated on logs of either excavations or borings together
with depths corresponding to the sampiing points, and other pertinent information.

ATTACHMENTISOP-3/SEPTEMBER 1892



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY PROCEDURES
SOP-4

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure sample integrity, and document sample
possession from the time of collection to its uitimate disposal. Each sampie container submitted for
analysis is labeled to identify the job number, date, time of sample collection, a sample number unique
to the sample, any in-field measurements made, sampling methodology, name(s) of on-site personnel
and any other pertinent field observations aiso recorded on the field excavation or boring log.

Chain-of-custody forms are used to record possession of the sampie from time of collection to its arrival
at the laboratory. During shipment, the person with custody of the samples will relinquish them to the
next person by signing the chain-of-custody form(s) and noting the date and time. The sample-control
officer at the laboratory will verify sample integrity, correct preservation, confirm collection in the proper
container(s), and ensure adequate volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique laboratory log numbers for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log numbers will be recorded on the chain-of-
custody forms and in the legally-required log book maintained in the laboratory. The sample
description, date received, client's name, and any other relevant information will aiso be recorded.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-4/SEPTEMBER 1992



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES

RE: LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE AND CONTROL
SOP-5

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes, blanks, spiked blanks, and certified
reference materials are routinely analyzed at method-specific frequencies to monitor precision and bias.
Additional components of the laboratory Quality Assurance/Quality Control program include:

1. Participation in state and federal laboratory accreditation/certification programs;

2. Participation in both U.S. EPA Performance Evaluation studies (WS and WP studies) and inter-
laboratory performance evaluation programs;

3. Standard operating procedures describing routine and periodic instrument maintenance;
4, "Qut-of-Control"/Corrective Action documentation procedures; and,

5. Multi-level review of raw data and client reports.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-S/SEPTEMBER 1992




AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

RE: HOLLOW-STEM AUGER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AND
DEVELOPMENT

SOP-8

Boreholes for monitoring wells are drilled using a truck-mounted, hollow-stem auger drill rig. The
borehole diameter will be a minimum of 4 inches larger than the outside diameter of the casing when
installing well screen. The hoilow-stem auger provides minimal interruption of drilling while permitting
soil sampling at desired intervals. Soil samptes are collected by either hammering or hydraulically
pushing a conventional split-barrel sampler containing pre-cleaned 2-inch-diameter brass tubes. A
geologist or engineer from Aegis Environmental, Inc., continuously logs each borehoie during drilling
and constantly checks drill cuttings for indications of both the first recognizable occurrence of
groundwater and volatile hydrocarbons using either a portable photoionization detector, flame ionization
detector, or an explosimeter. The sampler is rinsed between samples and either steam cleaned or
washed with all other drilling equipment between borings to minimize the potential for cross-
contamination.

Monitoring wells are cased with threaded, factory-perforated and blank Schedule 40 PVC. The
perforated interval consists of slotted casing, generally with 0.020-inch wide by 1.5-inch long slots, with
42 slots per foot. A PVC cap may be secured to the bottom of the casing with stainless steel screws;
no solvents or cements are used. Centering devices may be fastened to the casing to ensure even
distribution of filter material and grout within the borehole annulus. The well casing is thoroughly
washed and/or steam cleaned, or may be purchased as pre-cleaned, prior to installation.

After setting the casing inside the hollow-stem auger, sand or gravel filter material is poured into the
annular space to fill from boring bottom to generally 1 foot above the perforated interval. A 1-to 2-foot
thick bentonite plug is set above this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating into the filter pack.
Either neat cement, containing about 5 percent bentonite, or sand-cement grout is then tremmied into
the annular space from the top of the bentonite plug to near surface. A traffic-rated vauit is installed
around each wellhead for wells located in parking lots or driveways, while steel "stovepipes" are usually
set over wellheads in landscaped areas.

After installation, the wells are thoroughly developed to remove residual drilling materials from the
wellbore, and to improve well performance by remaving fine material from the filter pack that may pass
into the well. Well development techniques used may include pumping, surging, bailing, swabbing,
jetting, flushing, and air-lifting. All development water is collected either in drums or tanks for temporary
storage, and properly disposed of depending on laboratory analytical results. To minimize the potential
for cross-contamination between wells, all development equipment are either steam cleaned or properly
washed prior to use.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-/SEPTEMBER, 1992



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

RE: GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING
SOP-7

Prior to water sampling, each well is purged by evacuating a minimum of three wetted
well-casing volumes of groundwater. When required, purging will continue until either the
discharge water temperature, conductivity, or pH stabilize, a maximum of ten well-bore
volumes of groundwater have been recovered, or the well is bailed dry. When practical,
the groundwater sample should be collected when the water level in the well recovers to
at least 80 percent of its static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a "Teflon" bailer, PVC bailer, or stainless steel
bladder pump with a "Teflon" biadder. If the sampling system is dedicated to the well,
then the bailer is usually "Teflon,” but the bladder pump is PVC with a polypropylene
bladder. in general and depending on the intended laboratory analysis, 40-milliliter glass,
volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, with "Teflon" septa, are used as sample containers.

The groundwater sample is decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner that there is
no meniscus at the top of the vial. A cap is quickly secured to the top of the vial. The
vial is then inverted and gently tapped to see if air bubbles are present. If none are
present, the vial is labeled and refrigerated for delivery, under strict chain-of-custody, to
the analytical laboratory. Label information should include a unique sample identification
number, job identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and the
sampler's name.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate water sample is collected from each weil. This
sample is put on hold at the laboratory. When required, a trip blank is prepared at the
laboratory and placed in the transport cooler. |t is labeled similar to the well samples,
remains in the cooler during transport, and is analyzed by the laboratory along with the
groundwater samples. In addition, a field blank may be prepared in the field when
sampling equipment is not dedicated. The field blank is prepared after a pump or bailer
has been either steam cleaned or properly washed, prior to use in the next well, and is
analyzed along with the other samples. The field blank analysis demonstrates the
effectiveness of the in-field cleaning procedures to prevent cross-contamination.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between wells, all well development and
water sampling equipment not dedicated to a well is either steam cleaned or properly
washed between use. As a second precautionary measure, wells are sampled in order
of least to highest concentrations as established by available previous analytical data.

In the event the water samples cannot be submitted to the analytical {aboratory on the
same day they are collected (e.g., due to weekends or holidays), the samples are
temporarily stored until the first opportunity for submittal either on ice in a cooler, such
as when in the field, or in a refrigerator at Aegis' office.

ATTACHMENT/SOP-7/SEPTEMBER 1982



AEGIS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

RE: MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING WATER LEVEL OR INTERFACE PROBE
SOP-12

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes the measuring probe
(water-level or interface) and product bailer(s). The field kit also includes cleaning
supplies (buckets, TSP, spray bottles, and deionized water) to be used in cleaning the
eguipment between wells.

Prior to measurement, the probe tip is lowered into the well until it touches bottom. Using
the previously established top-of-casing or top-of-box {i.e., wellhead vauit) point, the probe
cord (or halyard) is marked and a measuring tape (graduated in hundredths of a foot) is
used to determine the distance between the probe end and the marking on the cord. This
measurement is then recorded on the liquid-level data sheet as the "Measured Total
Depth" of the well.

When necessary in using the interface probe to measure liguid levels, the probe is first
electrically grounded to either the metal stove pipe or another metal object nearby. When
no ground is available, reproducible measurements can be obtained by clipping the
ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case.

The probe tip is then lowered into the well and submerged in the groundwater. An
oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in water. The probe is siowly raised until
either the oscillating tone ceases or becomes a steady tone. In either case, this is the
depth-to-water (DTW) indicator and the DTW measurement is made accordingly. The
steady tone indicates floating hydrocarbons. In this case, the probe is slowly raised until
the steady tone ceases. This is the depth-to-product (DTP) indicator and the DTP
measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated several times to ensure
accurate measurements. The DTW and DTP measurements are recorded on the liguid-
level data sheet. When floating product is indicated by the probe's response, a product
bailer is lowered partiaily through the product-water interface to confirm the product on
the water surface, and as further indication of product thickness, particularly in cases
where the product layer is quite thin. This measurement is recorded on the data sheet
as "product thickness."

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-level measurement
process, wells are measured in the order of "clean" to "dirty" (where such information is
available). In addition, all measurement equipment is cleaned with TSP or similar solution
and thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before use, between measurements in
respective wells, and at the completion of the day's use.

ATTACHMENT/SOP.12/MARCH 1893




ATTACHMENT 2

SOIL BORING LOGS AND
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS



GRAPHIC

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL i P DESCRIPTION
{ppmv)
— 0 & :\:\:::-.:\:\:1 Conaete
— - ’\’\’\’\,\'\,]
. 1 7 ——
1 1 gé Brown silty CLAY (CL), medium stiff, wet, no cdor
l 1 o
— 2 2 — é?
- ~ o
I -
w
al ~ o
< %%
w4 4 — 7
% ?’;? Greenigh grey silty CLAY (CL), soft, moist, no odor
EF —- ||
18 a 1 o
1 = ; %
5k = -
g = auw
S8 = 6 — %%
= 7%
% - Siotied PVE = = éé
aL, = T2 7
5 = %%
& Filar E é?
Sl g o —=— = 8 — 7
- = ] %
— 9 = 9 — éé
= éé Grey silty CLAY (CL), stiff, moist, no odor
—10 = 10 — éé
= .
= = ] 2%
e 2
—11 = 11 — éfg
= )
B = b %%
—12 = 12 — 427
||||||!||||||
InchRadius 0 2 4 6
Logged by: C. Robertson Drilling Company: Woodward Drilling Well Head Compietion:
Project Mgr: O, Kittredge Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Type ol Sampler: Split Spoon
Date Drilled:  June 8, 1993 Driller: E. Forsstrom TD (Total Depth):
Explanation Contagls:
1 Water level during driting Solid where cenain @ M@ﬂ@ W&ﬂ‘ ”N@;
Water level in completed well Daned where approximate
Well Log JOB NUMBER
Location of racovered dnll sample - Dashad whers uncerain Mon'rloring Well 1 92-078
Locapn of sam[:ale sealed lar 24472 Hachured whera gradational WELL
eremslanehes oSt K Estimaled permeabiity COI‘W’OO-d Carwash
Siove sampla {hydraulic conductivity} 6973 Vlléage Parkway
= pramary, 2ia seconda Dubtin,
Grab Sample e = e MW-1
NR Mo Recovery




WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL . Gn&mc DESCRIPTION
(ppmv)
-— 12 E 12 —_. g %g% Grey silty GLAY (CL), sifl, moist, no odor
13 E 13 — % f//’/gé
- = 1| G
= 7%%%%
— 14 = 14 — é é:///ﬁ?;
- = 2
e 19 Filter = - vam 15 — é ﬁﬁ? Brown silty CLAY (CL) sﬁfﬁ'ﬁ no odor
ﬁ | Pack .§ 5 g géé 2
= = 3 | YA
- 16 = w 'L
g Slotiad PVG = f f%%
- Casing = -1 Lo
T = 24%%%
B |— =i — GHUAY,
] 17 = 7 f ¢%//’
Z|- = | | B
| = o |7
_ = g 247
nE: — 19 ; 19 — é %?
% — 20 % 20 — g g?é {Gradas very stiff, no odor)
B = RN %7
- 21 E 21 1 % %gé
ko = 2= g 5%
- = 1 | G447
- 23 = 23 — é ééé
2%%%%
: = 1\
— 24 24 — %27
Explanation Comacts:

SOTE N

Water leval during driling

Water level in completed well

Solid whare cartain

Dotted where approximate

Location of recovered drill sample - Dashed where uncertain

Lacatien ot sample sealed for

chemical analysis
Sieva sample

Grab Sample

“»#7s  Hachurea whara gradational
esl K Estimated permeability
(hydrauiic conductivity)
1K= pnmary, 2K= secondary

NA No Recovery

@ AESIS ENVECHIMENTAL, BNE

Woell Log JOB NUMBER
Monitoring Well 1 (continued) 92-078
Corwood Carwash WELL
6973 Viliage Parkway
Dublin, CA

MW-1




GRAPHIC

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL i LOG DESCRIPTION
{ppmv)
— 24 sinedpyc —= 24 — 24%% Brown silty CLAY (CL), very stff, wet, no odor
ap e
— 25 25 — ‘_r‘?'f,/-"pj Brown silty CLAY (CL}, stit, wet, no odor
] op— g%?
- ’ .-'"//éu//‘é Total depth = 28 feet
- 26 26
— 27 27 —
1l ]
L
- 28 28 —
Q
T L |
o
=
@ 1—29 29 —
=
2 - —
Q
% — 30 30 —
3 31 —
EL
LU
32 32 —
— 33 33 —
— 34 34 —
— 35 35 —
— 36 36 —
||||1||||||||
InchRadius ¢ 2 4 &
Explanation Cortatts
! Water level during drilling — Solid where cerlain @ mmmmﬁﬂ, I]NE.
E. wWater fevel in complated well Cated where approximate Well L JOB NUMBER
ell Log
Locainin of racavered ofll sample - - Dashad whera uncenain Monitoring Well 1 (continued) QE'G?B
- Lucat'fonoisam!ale sealed for e Hachured where gradational
chemealanass eat K Eslimaled permeability CDI'WO(?C‘ Carwash e
H Sigve sample (nydraulic conductivity} 6973 Vlllage Pafkwav
1K= primary, 2K= secondary Dublin, CA
E Grah Sample MW-i
MR Mo Recovery




WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL

GRAPHIC

DESCRIPTION

PID LOG
(ppmv)
I_ 0 . ¢ — {:f"/‘f‘.!:_/:f Concrete .
i Locking S T2 .o -
i ng Cap s\\ ;r , é éé Brown gilty CLAY (CL}, medium stiff, moist, no ador
- o
Grout -l ? / é
— 2 2 — 7 f 7,
L5 gsgkCasing - é éé
L 24%%%
= s — | G
i 7%%%%
H_‘i = z:ltonlte — é gé
TR =l
[éj — 35 = 3 g? Brown grey sty CLAY (CL), sl ks @ight oo
! E 1 7
2 = « 7
o6 = 6 — f 7
% — Siotted PV § ~ éé
m Caeg T = %%
- &
) 17
SL 8 e —=f IS 8 — éé
= %%
- 1
Il = i 4/
= %%
—10 E 10 — éé I;‘.Ia{kgfeysilty CLAY (CL), medium siiff, damp.sliéw
—11 = 11 — éé
7z
: o
i = 1 | P
—12 - 12— A
|I|!|I|I|I|I!
Logged by: C. Rdberntson Drilling Company: Woodward Drilling Well Head Completion:  10:45 hrs
Project Mgr:  O. Kittredge Drilling Method: Holiow Stem Auger Type of Sampler: Split Spoon
Date Drille¢:  June 8, 1993 Driller: E. Forsstrom TD (Total Depth): 26'
Explanation Contacts:

M BEK MK

Water level during dnlling
Water level in completed well
Locaton of recovered drill sample

Location of sample sealed {or
chemical analysis

Sieve sample

Grabr Sample

ST

Solid where cerlain
Doted where approximate
Dashed where uncertain

Hachured whera gradational

est K Estimated parmaability
(hydraulic conductivity)
1K= primary, 2Ka secondary
NA No Recovery

@ ARGHS ENWVERROMMBENTAL BNE

Well Log JOB NUMBER
Monitoring Well 2 92-078
Corwood Carwash WELL
6973 Village Parkway
Dublin, CA

MW-2




GRAPHIC

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL - LOG DESCRIPTION
(ppmv)
':"' 12 2 g - 12 _:' %?%g E:;I:greysilty CLAY (CL}, medium stff, damp, slight
i =
13 =i 7%%%
A E %
= .
14 . g 14 — géé%
: = i
E — 15 Fitter = 15 — /{/‘léé’// Greyish brown silty CLAY (GLJ, stiff.ﬁl no odor
W Pack = v g /A,//lff
‘ == 0
§'——16 g::.nnﬂhrs 16 — é’//ﬁf
Z| gmpvc—*= ; | ﬁéé:/;
% — 17 g 17 — é?’gé
ol = ) %%%%
= o
= = 1
M — 19 = 19 — /% 7%
= %
E B = i gé?é Light-brownish grey silty CLAY (CL), siif, wef§i%o odor
— 20 = 20 — 7%%
— 21 =! 21 —f ',;fy//’
=i Z
. = '
| A
e = 2 | ?%’é
- = - %2%%%
— 23 g 23 — g?é?
= _
- = %%%%
— o4 = D4 — A
L
Explanation Comacts:
Y. water level during drifing Solid where certain @ AEE(E ENVIRONMERTAL INE.,
E Water level in compleled well . Doitted where approximaie Well Log JOB NUMBER
Location ol recoverad diilt sample - Dashed whare uncerain Mon'rlcring Wall 2(oontinusd) 92-078
[ | ::::::ti:zﬂe e ’”‘: :::w:::::::mm Corwood Carwash WELL
B s T oo | TS Viege Patwey
E Grab Sample - " Hecm,er;, MW'2




GRAPHIC

eat K

Sieve sampla

Grab Sample

Eslimated permeability
{hyaraulic conductivity)
1K= primary, 2X= secondary

Corwood Carwash
6973 Village Parkway
Dublin, CA

MW-2

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL i LOG DESCRIPTION
(ppmv)
24 s . 24 — E S , o o
E— ? a;: PVG "'"E i i :ﬁ zég Light-brownish gray siity CLAY (CL}, stift, i, no odor
PVC Cap ——‘.--I j ::: ~ /,-//f///
— 25 _ o 25 — géé? Brown silty CLAY (CL), medium stiff, @, no odor
— Pack - éﬁéé
— 26 o5 —| ' 5 fééé/ Total depth = 26 feet
~ 27 27 —
w
Ww |
w
wi_ 28 28 —
Q
s
o -
?
D |— 29 29 —
=
- ]
3
o — 30 30 —
§ - _
@ — 31 31—
EL
o -
=
— 32 J2 —
— 33 33—
— 34 34 —
— 35 35 —
— 36 36 —
|II]|I’III|!]
Inch Radius 0 2 4 B
Explanation Cortacts:
W Water level during dnling Sofid where certain @ SEEHE ERIRDNMEMTAL M,
57 Water level in completed well Datted where approximate
Woell Log JOB NUMBER
Location of recoverad drill sampie - Dashed whare uncertain Monitoring Well 2 (continued) 92.078
- Locaton of sample sealed for £ Hachured where gradational
chemical analysis WELL
=
&3

Na Recovery




GRAPHIC

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL e P DESCRIPTION
{ppemv)
—0 0 7
Vaull & //
- Locking Cap E‘ :%f
S 7
Sl 1 o i 1 //
2] v
e Groul —-.{/% / gg
— 2 %/ o — é?
By f/%
PVC Casing 77,
] .
AR : 0
T L Berfoni % ,&
™ onile / /
{ VR o
ek 4 o
gg
> %
Bil—epg = 5 éé Very dark grey silty GLAY (CL), medium stiff, damp,
S = %f sligkEosix
) : .
= * 2%
Gi—e = 6 — ?/;
% o Smited PVC S E % f
| > Casing = 5 éé
a — - — /
£l - .
i s = 7%
= — = _ %
— 8 Pack = 8 éé
i = 7z ’,4
1= ? ’,;
— 9 = 9 — 77
: éé
= 7%
—10 = 10 — ?? Vegy dark gray silty CLAY (CL), medium stiff, damp,
- Sl
: = =
I 1
11 = 11 _J % ’/,
[ 7
—12 = 12 .J ..-"//’é
|||||||1|||||
InchRadus 0 2 4 &
Logged by: C. Robertson Drilling Company: Woodward Drilling Well Head Completion:  12:35 hrs
Project Mar: O, Kitiredge Drilling Method: Hollow Stemn Auger Type of Sampler: Split Spoon
Date Drilled:  June 8, 1993 Driller: E. Forsstrom TD {Total Depth}: 28
Explanation Cantacls:
N Water lovelcuring arling ——  Soldwhers certin @ AEGIE ENVIROMMENTAL INC,
SZ Water leve! in compieted well Dotled where approximate Well Log JOB NUMBER
Location of recavered dnll sampie - Dashed where uncerain Monitoring well 2 92'078
Location of sample sealed for /777  Hachured where gradanonal
ehemeslanayeis Estimaled permeabilit Corwoad Carwash e
Sieve sample e K (Pydrauhe Enndummw!; 6091? VigaAge Parkway
Ke primary, 2K= secondar uohn,
Grab Sample P i ’ MW'3
NA No Recavery
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL i LOG DESCRIPTION
(ppmv)
'—— 12 E 12 —: ?g////:? ;%g?:ey silty CLAY (CL), medium stiff, damp,
— 13 = Y. 13 — ?}g%%
= 1223 hm 7
i = 1 1%
i 14 -“--”--”-E [ gééé
- <::<:§ 1 éééé Dark brown silty CLAY (GL), medium stift, moist, shight
E‘ — 15 Fittar ”>§ 15 — %ééz %
g T T B 1.0%/
wi 16 = 16 — %g%%
= Slohed PVC =
& = Casing E - ///?’;
3| 17 = 17 — %g%’%
2| = | 7
% — 18 = 18 — %éé%
= 7z
@ [— 19 = 19 — %%
= 2%%7
% m g i gééé Brown silty CLAY {(CL), suﬂ,@no cdar
ol 2 = 20 — gggé
I = ™
P = 10
21 = 21 g é ? g
| = iy
— 22 = 22 — 2%%%
= 7
i = 1|\ U
— 23 = 23 — gééé
g = Y 4444
= 7%%%
o4 = 24 i GHNLY,
b
Explanation Cartacis:
Y Waterlevel during drilling ——=  Solid where carain @ LSEEES Emmmﬂ?ﬂ, 17 et
E Water level in carmpleted well Dotted where approximate Well Log JOB NUMBER
Location of regovared dnll sample = = Dashed where urcenain Monitoring Well 3 (continued) 92-078
G el g
B swwesample s {hydraulic conductvity) 5973_ Village Parkway
E Sra Sampe ) :::F::uer::j:;rzl(- sacondary Dubiln, CA MW-3
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WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL = LOG DESCRIPTION
(ppmv}
— 24 Stotted PVC — 24 — ? ﬂ % ? Brown silty CLAY (CL), stff, gl no odor
- Casing _Eh g?éé
PVC Cap
— 25 _ - 25 — f,//éé Brown siity CLAY {CL), sofi, @it odor
. P e
- ] E _f"./;/;ﬂé/ Total depth = 26 feet
26 26
— 27 27 —
o
w -
L
wiL— 28 28 —
i
c -
?
21— 29 29 —
=
:) _—
o]
% — 30 30 —
§ L
@ — 31 31—
EL
L
32 32 —
— 33 33 —
— 34 34 —
— 35 35 —
— 38 36 —
Lolo b dotin
InchRadius 0 2 4 6
EXplanatiDn Conmacts: = o =
Y water level during orling Salid where certain B AE@HSEWWEWAL NG
E Water level in completed well Dotted where approxmate Wall Log JOB NUMBER
Location of recoverad drll sample “ = Dashed where uncerain Monitoring Well 3(continued} 92-078
- Local:nnoiaarn!:laﬁaaledmr ¥/  Hachured where gradational WELL
remealsny astK Estimated permeability COMDO,d Carwash
H Siove sampla (hydraulic conductivity} 6973 Vlllage Parkway
1K= primary, 2K= secondary Dublin, CA
E Grab Sarmple MW'S
NA Na Recovery




ATTACHMENT 3

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS



RECEIVED
JUN 25 1393

N7l

Exceilchem

Environmental Labs
8112 Patton Avenue
Cltrus Heights, CA 95610
(918) 729-5313

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Owen Kittridge Date Sampled : 6=-09-93
AEGIS Environmental Date Received: 6-11-93
1050 Melody Lane, #160 BTEX Analyzed: 6-21-93
Roseville, CA 95678 TPHg Analyzed: 6=21-93
TPHA Analyzed: 6-18-93
Project #: 92-078 Matrix: Water

Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHA

PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB PPB
Reporting Limit:0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50 100
SAMFPLE
Laboratory Identification
MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
W0693055
MW-2 13 ND ND ND 110 640
W0693057
MwW-3 0.5 ND 0.5 ND ND ND
W0693059

ppb= Parts per billion = ug/L = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected. Compound(s) may be present at cancentrations below the reporting Limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX-- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX} are analyzed by using EPA Method 8020
which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with a photoionization detector (PID}.
TPHg--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-te-medium boiling points) are analyzed by using modified
EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd--Total petroieum nydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method
3510 followed by modified EPA 8015 with direct sample injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

Lab ory presentative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LAES IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS AR HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{(Certification No. 1760}




Exceichem
Environmental Labs

Citrus Heights, CA 95610

8112 Patton Avenue

(918) 729-5313

ANALYSTS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Owen Kittridge Date Sampled : 6-08-93
AEGIS Environmental Date Received: 6=-11-93
1050 Melody Lane, #160 TPHg Analyzed: 6-16-93
Roseville, CA 95678 BTEX Analyzed: 6-16-93
TPHA Analyzed: 6-18-93
Project #: 92-078 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Tcluene  benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHA
PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit:0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 2.5 5.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
MW2-10.5 ND ND ND ND 3.8 11
50693069
MW3-5.5 1.0 0.17 0.27 1.0 170 i
50693073
MW3-10.5 ND ND 0.07 0.12 110
S0693074

pom = Parts per mitlion = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram

ND = Not detected.

a photoionization detector (PID).

Compound{s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BTEX-- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EFA
Method 5030 followed by anelysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with

TPHg--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using
EPA Method 5030, followed by modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC equipped with an FID.
TPHd--Total petrolteum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Method
3550 fgliowed by mofjffed EPA Method 8015 with direct sampie injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

6—-22-93

Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HERLTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY

(Certification No.

1760}



Exceichem

Environmental Labs
8112 Patton Avenue
Citrus Heights, CA 95610
(916) 729-5313

ANALYSIS REPORT

Attention: Mr. Owen Kittridge Date Sampled : 6=-08-93
AEGIS Environmental Date Received: 6=-11-93
1050 Melody Lane, #160 TPHg Analyzed: 6-16-93
Roseville, CA 95678 BTEX Analyzed: 6-16-93
TPHd Analyzed: 6-18-93
Project #: 92-078 Matrix: Soil
Ethyl- Total
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPHg TPHA
PPM PEM PPM PPM PPM PPM
Reporting Limit:0.005 0.005 0.005% 0.005 1.0 5.0
SAMPLE
Laboratory Identification
MW1-5.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
50693063
MW1-10.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
50693064
MW2-5.5 ND ND ND ND ND ND
50693068

ppm = Parts per million = mg/Kg = milligram per Kilogram
ND = Not detected. Compourd{s) may be present at concentrations below the reporting limit.

AKALYTICAL PROCEDURES
BYEX-- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene isomers (BTEX) are measured by extraction using EPA
Methed 5030 followed by analysis using EPA Method 8020 which utilizes a gas chromatograph (GC) equipped with
a photoionization detector (PID).
TPHg--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {low-to-medium boiling points) are measured by extraction using
EPA Method 5030, followed by modified EPA Method 8015, which utilizes a GC eguipped with an FID.
TPHd--Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (high boiling points) are measured by extraction using EPA Methed
lowed by modified EPA Method 8015 with direct semple injection into a GC equipped with an FID.

6=22=93
epresentative Date Reported

EXCELCHEM ENVIRONMENTAL LABS IS CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABORATORY
{Certification No. 1760)



Spdrger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnOIOgy Inc. Scientific Division

Metal
EPA Method 6010

Attention: Mr. John Somers Date Sampled: Jun. 9, 1993
Excelchem Er-sironmental Labs Date Received: Jun, 16, 1993
8112 Patton -venue Date Anailyzed: Jun. 18, 1993

Citrus Heights, CA 95610

Project #: 92-078 Project Name: 6373 Village Parkway
Client 1D: MW-1 LAB ID: STH3-06-461A
Matrix: Water Dilution:
Reporting
Name Ao0unt Limit Units
Lead (Pb) 62 50 ugfil

Fpm = carts cer midlion = mgrKg = muigram per Kilogram

HO = hgt Setected. Compoundisi Mav D& Creésent at Concentrations beiow the ferachion Lmit,

" ~

- E—

R. L. James, Principai Chemist Date Reported
IPARGER TECHMOLOGY ANALYTICAL LASORATCRY. NC. iS CEATIFIED 8Y THE STATE GF CALIFORNIA

ZEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDQUS WASTE TESTING LAGORATORY

carttfication Na, 15140

: } _ o T e 248) 282-3947 » FAX (918) 362-0047



SpCIrger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Mobile Laboratory Division
TeChnOIOgy Inc. Scientific Division

- i s

Metal
EPA Method 6010

Attention: Mr. John Somers Date Sampied: Jun. 9, 1893
Excelchem Environmental Labs Date Received: Jun, 16, 1993
8112 Patton Avenue Date Analyzed: Jun. 18, 19983

Citrus Heights, CA 95610

Project #: 92-078 Project Name: 6373 Village Parkway
Client 1D: MW-2 LAB ID: ST93-06-462A
Matrix: Water Dilution:
Reporting
Name Amaount Limit Units
Lead {Fb} ND 50 ug/L

Fom = parts per milion = mg/Kg = mMuigram per Kiogram

5D = Not Detected. Compoundlst mav De gresent at concentralicns below the dataction imit.

.

)

R. L. _ames, Principal Chemyst Oate Reported

SPARGER TECHNOLDGY ANALYTICAL LASORATORY, INC. 1S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES AS A HAZARDOUS WASTE TESTING LABCRATORY

-Ceruficanon No, 1814

Ty R JE2-3947 + FAX (916) 562-CF47



SpGI'ger 0 Analytical Laboratory Division
Technology. Mol oo e

Metal
EPA Method 6010

Attention: Mr. John Somers Date Sampled: Jun, 9, 1993
Excelchem Environmental Labs Date Received: Jun, 16, 1983
8112 Patton Avenue Date Analyzed: Jun. 18, 1893

Citrus Heights, CA 95610

Project #: g2-078 Project Name: 6973 Village Parkway
Client ID: MW-3 LAB ID: ST93-06-463A
Matrix: Water Dilution:
Reporting
Name Amount Limit Units
Lead {Pbl ND 50 ug/L

ppm = parts per rmiilion = mg:Kg = mu.gram per Kilogram

ND = Not Cetected. Csmpoundis) mav ce present at cONCENIrations beicw the datect:an nmit.

ﬁ‘_“ i ‘f"'_:?
-5 § RS —
o e di Cia 7V oa
: \\! 7 - ,_ _
R. L. James, Principal Chemist Dare Reported

SFARGER TECHNCLOGY ANALYTICAL LABURATCRY, INC. S CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERWVICES AS 4 HAZARDDUS WASTE TESTING LABORATCORY

—erthecation Na, 1614)

: - - ST e 0946) J62-8947 v FAX (916) 362-G947




Phone (916) 742 2110)
FAX (916) 786-7830

AEGIS Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Sample Identification/Field Chain of Custody Record

Site Address: / // -2 v //L'“}"L /("' K D\. £ [fm

AEGIS Project #:
Shipped By:
Shipped To: . Exet

12 -0 1&

E l"cr"'h( )

K

”([Wh/ﬁ
FJL; P

Project Manager 4./ Erv

(//

Scend results wo:
Acgis Environmental
1050 Melody Lanc, Suite 160
Roscville, CA 95678

For Shell Projects Only
WwIC:
AFE:
Cr/bL: .
Shell Engincer:
Hazardous Materials Suspecied? {yes/no)

Sampling Sample No. of Analysis

Point Location Field Wy Dite Type Containers Required
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Analytical Laboratory Division

EPA Method 6010/721

Attention: Mr. John Somers
Excelchem Environmental Labs
8112 Patton Avenue
Citrus Heights, CA 95610
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May 2, 1991

Mr. Roger Woodward
Coorwood Car Wash

POB 2688

publin, CA 94568
415-828-5151

Dear Mr. Woodward:

Please find the enclosed report wgoil and Groundwater Sampling,
6973 Village Parkway, Dublin, California".

The report covers information obtained during the subsurface

investigation of the facility and includes findings, conclusions
and recommendations.

If you have any questions or need additional informaticn, please
feel free to call anytime. Thank you.

Sincerely,
~

=2~

Dafren Rieck
Project Manager

enclosures

101 Ml Dr. | Ventura. Callfonia 93001 n (805) 643-0873



_ TURRGTe TS e TR T
CIVIL, MUNICIPAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS

May 1, 1981

CERTIFI1ICATION

Soil and groundwater sampling for underground tanks at
6973 Viliage Parkway, publin, CA and the interpretation of
data generated have been conducted by formaily educated and
trained personnel working under my general supervision. The
tield procedures and observational eriteria used in their
preparation are aceording to protocols either generated or
nd approved by me.

- '/L/,T{;T.-jz‘..'t.uuca{', '%aw
Mohammed A. Hasan '
Calif. Professional Engineer § 31738
calif. Regist. Environmental Assessor e 1827

2436 EAST THOMPSON BOULEVARD * POST OFFICE BOX 6385 * VENTURA, CALIFORNIA 93006 » (805) 656-1767-
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I.

INTRODUCTION

Coorwood Car Wash is located at 6973 Village Parkway, at the
corner of Village Parkway and Lewis Avenue in the Ccity of
Dublin, California (Figqure I).

The site contains two (2) 10,000 gallon underground storage
tanks (UST’s) containing unleaded and premium unleaded
products.

TANK CAPACITY (Gallons) PRODUCT
1 10,000 No lead
2 _ 10,000 Super

Timmerman Engineering Construction replaced old dispensing
units, set new islands and removed the existing underground
piping and replaced it with double walled fiberglass
piping.

Gold Coast Technologies, Inc. (GCT) was retained to provide
interior tank lining and cathodic protection for the two (2)
10,000 gallon tanks. During the cathodic protection anode
placement, a subsurface investigation through soil and
groundwater sampling was undertaken. To assess the
subsurface conditions around the tank cluster, four (4)
boreholes were drilled tc the ground water beneath the site.

The scope of assessment services will be limited to the site
specific information gathered during the drilling of these
boreholes only. Specific information on potential ground
water uses, water wells in the area, surrounding
contaminated sites, mean sea level and other
hydrogeological information may be obtained at the Alameda
County Environmental Healtin Hazardous Materials Division, or
the District 2 for the Regicnal Water Quality Board.
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The sediments found beneath the site consist of dark grey
organic clays with a slight sand content from the five foot
sample to dark to light grey inorganic clays with no sand
content at the fifteen to twenty foot depths. These
sediments are not conducive to migration, though some
migration over time may be experienced.

A drilling and sampling program was designed and executed on
April 1, 1991 to provide the necessary information to
complete the site investigation.

SAMPLING PROTOCOL

A. The soil sampling protocol is contained in Appendix A.
Using a B-75 Mobile Rotary Rig, four (4) boreholes
around the tank cluster were drilled. The boreholes
were drilled to the top of the water table, upon whi
water samples were taken. .

B. Table 1 contains a summary of the soil laboratory
analysis results.

C. Table 2 contains a summary of the water laboratory
analysis results.

Boring logs, chain of custody and laboratory results are
contained in Appendix B.




IV,

CONCLUSIONS

Appendix C contains inventory records from October 15, 1990
through March &, 1991. These records demonstrate
considerable fluctuation and do not offer substantiating
information, but are included for review purposes. The tank
system records do not indicate any repairs, but overfill
protection was only recently installed, thus, leaving
considerable time for years of overfilling.

A. SOIL

1. The sediments surrounding the tank cluster show
260 ppm TPH-gas and 800 ppm TPH-diesel at boring
BB at five feet and very low to non-detectable
levels at the ten foot sample. Boring BC showed
83 ppn TPH-gas and 410 ppm TPH-diesel at the five
foot level and boring BD contained 530 ppm TPH-gas
and 65 ppm TPH-diesel and 88 ppm Xylene at the
ten foot sample (Table 1).

2. Study of the soil samples indicate that all levels

encountered exist within the first ten feet,
higher at the five foot samples.

a. BB
BB-5 shows the highest levels with BB-10
showing non-detectable to much lower levels.
" The soil boring concludes with non-detect at

b. BC

BC-5 shows low levels, but the deeper samples
indicate non-detect.

c. BD
BD-10 shows low levels concluding with the
fifteen foot sample showing non-detect.

-



Table 1 Soil Laboratory Analysis Summary mg/Kkg

Sample # TPH~G . : T X E Pb TPH-D
BA-5 ND ND ND ND ND 5.1 ND
BA-10 .6 ND - ND ND ND 6.4 13
BA—-15 ND ND ND ND ND 4.3 ND
BA-20 ND ND ND ND ND 7.2 ND
BB-5 260 1.1 ND .78 5.1 1l 800
BB-10 1.4 ND ND .012 .007 1.1.7 26
BB-15 ND ND ND ND ‘ND 4.7 ND
BC=5 .83 »73 ND ND 2.6 4.4 410
BC-10 ND ND ND ND .006 7.0 ND
BC=-15 ND ND ND ND ND 5,0 ND
BC-20 ND ND ND ND ND 10.1 ND
BD=-5 ND .012 ‘ND ND ND 3.9 ND
BD-10 530 1.8 22 88 16 5.6 65
BD-15 ND ND ND ND ND 5.6 ND




WATER

1.

Ground water was encountered at approximately
fifteen feet for each boring excepting BC, where
the water table was sampled at twenty feet (Table
2).

The sampling took place during a light rain with
every attempt to prevent surface infiltration.
There is the possibility that water migrated from
the surface, or down the sides of the boring prior
to the water sampling.

Part, (1), are analysis by Anamatrix lLaboratories and
Part, (2), are from Coast to Coast Laboratories.

a. BA-15 H20
(1) BA-15 H20, reveals low to non~-detect.
(2) BA-15 is non-detectable.
b.  BB-15 H20
(1) BBE=-15 H20 shows 3000 ppb TPH-gas, 1200
ppb benzene, 22 ppb toluene, 45 ppb
xylene and 81 ppb ethylbenzene.
(2) BB-15 shows very gimilar levels.
c. BC-20 H20
(1) BC-20 H20 reveals low to non-detect.
(2) BC-20 is non-detectable.
d. BD-15 H20
(1) BD-15 H20 shows 2800 ppb TPH-gas, 490
ppb benzene, 170 ppb toluene, 380 ppb
xylene and 140 ppb ethylbenzene.
(2) BD-15 shows similar levels.
levels for the water are expressed in parts per
billion. The samples were taken without the aid
of a properly developed water monitoring well and
the drill rig auger was not stean cleaned on site,

leaving room for cross contamination from the
drilling at the higher end of the boring.

—6=




Table 2 Water Laboratory Analysis Summary ug/L

Sample # TPH-G B T X E Fb TPH-D
BA-15 ND 1.6 ND ND 1.1 13 = ND =
BB-15 3000 1200 22 45 81 10 ND *
BC-20 310 24 ND 36 13 ND * ND *
BD-15 2800 490 170 380 140 11 * ND *

* The samples were taken from Coast To Coast analytical only.

v. Rec endations:

The recommendations for this site are limited to the four
(4) borings and samples taken surrounding the tank cluster.

o There exists some gasoline and diesel levels in the
soil, mostly at the ¢five foot level with some
extending to the ten foot level. However, these
levels are non-detectable below ten feet. Study of
these borings do not indicate that the areas assessed
for this report are effecting ground water quality.

o The ground water samples appear to indicate low levels
of each of the contaminants tested for in BB-15 H20 and
BD-15 H20. The reporting limits for this area, as
given by the Regional Board for the Alameda County
District, are 50 ppb for gasoline and diesel and .5 ppb
for BTEX. Some of the levels are above the reporting
limits, but the source of these constituents
remains unanswered. Further investigation of the
background levels normally found in the area and of
other potential sources in the vicinity is warranted.

o If further sampling is required for this site, the
auger should be replaced or steam cleaned at five foot
intervals, and a water well must be properly developed
prior to water sampling.

-




vI.

Limitations

In connection with an environmental audit or assessment of
a site, only a limited amount of service can be performed
within times and budgets available under the existing scope
of services. As a result, GCT, despite, the use of
reasonable care, may fail to detect hazardous substances or
underground tanks or may ‘incorrectly determine the
concentrations of hazardous substances which are present.

GCT and Hasan & Associates assumes no responsibility for
conditions which did not come to its actual knowledge or for
conditions not recognized as environmentally unacceptable at
the time this report was prepared.
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SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

Samples of soil will be bagged 5,10,15,20,30, and 40 foot
depths and at the bottom of the discovery well if shorter
than 40 feet or deeper than 40 feet. selected core(s) will
alsc be taken in a boring(s) at each tank site.

For standard truck mounted auger porings, 6 to 10 inch
diameter, the core sampler will be a modified Porter or
california model with 2.5 inch diameter brass tube liners.
For contaminant plume tracking borings, 1 to 4 inches in
diameter drilled by one or two-man portable rigs, the core
sampler will be a T-bar core sampler with 0.9 inch diameter
cellulose acetate liner or brass liner.

The corer will be steém cleaned prior to delivery to the job
site.

The brass tube liners will be washed in a trisodium
phosphate (TSP) and rinsed with fresh water prior to
delivery to the site. Cellulose acetate liners are single
use only, a new clean liner is used each time. '

on the site , between each use in wells around chemical
tanks, and on all programs for the California Regional

"wWater Quality Control Board, the sampling equipment will be

brushed and steam cleaned.

On the site, between each use in wells around fuel tanks,
the corer will be brushed and washed with TSP and water.

The corer will be carefully assembled in a clean work area
and carefully run down hole. The Porter corer will be driven

by a 140 1lb. hamnmer. The T-Bar corer is driven by an
electric impact hammer.

when driven the proper distance, the corer will be retrieved
and opened in a clean work area. The liners will be
removed, the ends immediately sealed in aluminum foil (or
teflon seals) capped with the plastic end caps, taped,
labeled and placed in the chilled storage container.

The soil samples will be maintained and transported, in a
chilled state, to the State-Certified laboratory. Under
normal circumstances, they will be transported within two
(2) days, but in no case will it be more than the allowed
EPA standard.

Proper Chain of Custody forms will be filled out on site and
signed. These will be maintained with the samples and
delivered to the laboratory. ‘ ‘
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Laboratory documentation will be included with the results.

Discrete (non-composited) soil samples will be analyzed to
routine levels commonly acceptable to the EPA method.
practicable quantification l1imits for 1low level
concentrations containing halogenated volatiles will Dbe
achieved when required. Composited samples, when
appropriate to the investigation, will be analyzed to
required levels of concentration.
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DISCOVERY WELL DRILLING PROTOCOL

call Underground Service Alert "Call before Yyou dig* at
least 48 hours in advance. :

Set up t;affic barriers around the work site.

Drill 3/4-inch hole through concrete/asphalt at desired spot
for well placement. vibra probe to 3 to 5 foot depth.

If no obstructions are found on initial probing, use a
masonry saw, cut a nine inch diameter core through
concrete/asphalt. Remove core using the probe hole.

Inspect soil composition for improper or illegal £ill
surrounding the tanks, i.e., large rocks (8 inch or more
long), Chunks of asphalt, cement, broken brick and tile. If
questionable £ill composition is discovered, first take
samples then contact the main office to determine correct
procedure.

Probe ground beneath concrete with Vibra Probe rod, to 6 to
g8 feet in a pattern as shown below:

1). location marked and 2). Probe to 6 to 8
initial probing foot depth

In order to avoid Cross contamination from a previous
site, the drilling and sampling equipment is to be steam
cleaned prior to arrival on site and use on any discovery
well.

If the program is for testing fuel tanks the augers may be
brushed cleaned and hosed down between holes on the same
site.

If the program is for discovery wells near chemical tanks
and /or a program for the california Regional Wwater Quality

control Board the augers and sampling equipnent will be

Auger drill a é-inch diameter well using a ntoothless drill
pit" to prevent ripping or puncturing a tank or piping.
All drilling is to be accomplished at a slow speed (at slow
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speed, underground obstacles usually are noticeable Dby

increased resistance on the drill rig, the drill bit may

move elower, or a hollow metallic gound be heard). Upon
contact, STOP DRILLING and remove the bit from the hole.
Manually probe further down. Insert the probe at least five
times to discover large obstacles. Fiberglass or metal
tanks or piping will make noise and resistance will be felt
on the probe rod. Frequent probing will reduce the
probability of striking the tank or breaching lines or
pipes.

Finishing the discovery well. Complete drilling as above to
preplanned depth and clean out the hole. Placing the
appropriate length of cleaned 2-inch diameter 0.4 inch
slotted schedule 40 PVC liner into the well center and
backfill with pea gravel. About 10 to 12 inches below the
ground surface seal with a 2 to 3 inch bentonite layer.
Prepare and finish the surface security traffic well box and
cover with a fully enclosing surface seal of concrete as
shown on the attached drawing.
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"CUSTOMER CORWOOD

DATE

4-1-91

PAGE #1 OF 1

LOGGED BY D.R. DIAMETER OF BORING a" WATER AT 15
WELL # BA
1r
LAB TLV DEPTH |BLOW |SAMPLE U I SOIL
RESULTS | READING FEET COUNT # s T DESCRIPTION
TPHppm PPM C H
0’ Concrete cover. Fine
tan sands.
ND 0 57 3,5,6 A-5 oL |'|! Dk grey clay w/ fine
'[! | tan silty sands inter
) mixed.
10
.6 o 107 2,4,4 A-10 OL | Dk grey moist clay w/
:: no fines. No odors.
ih
ND 0 157 3,3,6 A-15 MH | Dk grey clay. Increase
moisture. No fines.
No odors.
;/’
ND 0 20’ 3,5,6| Aa=20 CH / Lighter grey, very
. ///’ moist. No fines.
//
Water sample, no sheen
ND A-H20 no odors.

COMMENTS :



" CUSTOMER CORWOOD DATE 4-1-91 . PAGE #1 OF 1

LOGGED BY D.R. DIAMETER OF BORING an WATER AT 15
WELL # BB
Ir
LAB TLV DEPTH BLOW SAMPLE u I SOIL
RESULTS | READING FEET COUNT # S T DESCRIPTION
TPHppm PPM c H
0’ Concrete cover. Fine
tan sands.
260 0 5¢ 2,3,4 | B-5 oL |#{'| Dk grey organic clay.
' : : Slight odor.
. "
1.4 0 10’ 2,3,4 B-10 OL 1l Lighter grey organic
Hi clay. Some fines inter
I mixed. No odor
\
ND 0 15’ B-15 oL [I1{!] | Lt grey clay. Increase
{ i | moisture.Some fines.
i Iy No odors.
Water sample, no sheen

COMMENTS:



'CUSTOMER  CORWOOD DATE  4-1-91 PAGE #1 OF 1
LOGGED BY D.R. DIAMETER OF BORING 8" WATER AT 15
WELL # BC
L
LAB LY DEPTH |BLow |saMPLE | U | I SOIL
RESULTS |READING |FEET  |COUNT | 4 s | T | pEscrrpTION
TPHppn PPM Cc H
s——0
0’ Concrete cover. Fine

tan sands.

Dark grey organic

83 0 5 2,3,4 c-5 oL
clay. Slight odor.

Lighter grey to brown
clay. Some fines inter
mixed. No odor.

ND 0 107 3,4,4 c-10 | OL

- e T wn WR i,
d wm TS IR g

Lt grey to brown
organic clay. Moist.
Some fines. No odor

ND 0 15’ 3,4,5 c-15 OH

A\

1Lt grey to brown clay.

ND o 20 3,4,6 c-20 OH
Wet sample, no odor.

D

Water sample, no sheen
-3 Cc-H20 no odors.

COMMENTS:




CUSTOMER CORWOQD . DATE 4-1-91 PAGE #1 OF 1
LOGGED BY D.R. DIAMETER OF BORING g WATER AT 15
WELL # BD
LAB TLV DEPTH BLOW SAMPLE U I SOI1IL
RESULTS | READING FEET COUNT # S T DESCRIPTICON
TPHppm PFM o H
0’ Concrete cover. Fine
tan sands.
ND 0 57 3,4,6 D-5 oL [*|!]| Fine tan sands to dk
i |# | grey organic clay. No
¢ |§| odors.
530 50 1o’ 3,5,5 D-10 oL : : Dark grey organic
clay. Some fines inter
; :, mixed. Slight odor.
ND 0 15 D-15 cH |.~_| Lt grey to brown in-
j:: organic clay. Moist.
No odors.
” o odor
Water sample, no sheen
2.8 D=-H20 no odors.

COMMENTS :
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Coast-to- Coast-to-Coast Lad Number: As Listad

Coast Analytical Services Collected: sa/r

Analytical 751 South Kellogg, 3uite A Received: pajes/on & 12:29

Services Goleta, California 93117 Tested: S4/18/91 by AMR
(e#3) 96s-7838 Collected by: Dorren Risck

ATTN: Darren Risck Sample Description:

Gold Coast Technology - Corwood, Waters As Listed

181 mil1l Drive '

Ventura, CA 93901 Digested by EPA Method 3065

by CMS on §4/89/91
Tested by EPA Method 7421

REPORT
TOTAL RECOVERABLE
LAB NUMBER SAMPLE DESCRIPTION LEVEL FOUND - mg/l
LEAD
Detection Limit = #.988
(PoL)*
GE-S546-1 BA-15 $.003 VN
GE-§546-2 o BB-1% 8.0 Oy
GE-§546-3 BC-20 <5.985. (,Mg
E-S546-4 80-15 s.0nn .V

#practical Quantitation Limit

eseThe SOLUBLE THRESHOLD LIMIT CONCENTRATION for lsad is 5.0 mg/l os listed 1n
22 Col Adm Code Article 11 Section 66699 as persistent ond b:lonm_;u-ulouvo
toxic substonce.

Respectfully submi ’

WMMN SERVICES
. Ronald T, Ohta, Manager
ei/rof st “F e
e b2
ESBAS~-pb.wrt M1 Mary Havlicek, Ph.D., President
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Coast-to-Coast .
Coast~to- Anelyticol Services, Ine. Lab Number  OEFBAS-Y
Coast 781 8. Kellogg Avenue, Suite A Collected 1 BA/EY/0Y
Anolytical Goleta, Colifornia 93117 Received 1 GaJES/0N
Servicas (ass) 9sA-7838 Tested 1 I& /50

Collected by: Darren Rieck
FUEL FINGERPRINT AN&_LVSIS Ay oc/ms FOR TPH
(Modified EPA 8248) os ecited in CAL-LUFT, p. A8 (Oct. 18889)*

ATTN: Darresn Rieck EXTRACTED BY EPA METHOD S83§ - Purge & Trap
Gold Coast Technology SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
141 Mill Orive Corwood, BA - 18, water

Ventura, CA 93801

Compound Anolyzed Detsction Limit (#POL) Concantration
in ppm in ppm
Benzene - §.8093 not found
Toluene’ §.d003 not found
Ethylbenzene . §.90898 not found
Xylenes © 8.0886 not found
1,2-Dichloroethone (EDC) §.5083 not found
Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) _ §.9883 not found

YOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS 'K

(Gasoline) <$.5
(Diesel 2) - <8.5
BTX as o Percent of Fuel ' not opplicable
Percent Surrogate Recovery - 186.

#POL - Practicol Quontitaotion Limit '
e Cgl DHS has opproved use of this method for these analytes by this laboratory.
(ppm = nlligmllttor)

- Respeotfully submitted,
COAST=TO=COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Phagiam & G
gefBASTT . wrl 'ﬁ ﬁ’/M

M/ Jjom/ec _ Mary Havlicék, Ph.D., Fresident
madgl /68 /889




Coast-to-Coust

Coast-to~ Mﬂvtiell Services, Ine. Lab Mmber 1 GESSAE-2
Coast 751 8. Kellogg Avenus, Suite A Collected t #&/91/DY
Analytical Goleta, Californic 03117 Received 1 SA[ISIN
Services (863) 864-7838 Tested t SAje8/0

Collected by: Darren Rieck
FUEL FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS BY GC/MS FOR TPH
{modified EPA B24§) os cited in CAL=LUFT, p. A18 (Oct. 1989)*

ATTN: Darren Rieck EXTRACTED BY EPA METHOD 85835 - Purge & Trap
gold Coost Technology SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:

181 mill Drive Corwood, B8 - 15, water
Ventura, CA 03§ )

Compound Anclyzed Detection Limit (FPOL) Concentration
in ppm in ppm
Benzene _ §.003 #.43
Toluene §.983 §.5
Ethylbenzene - . §.906 §.087
Xylenes . #.806 §.968
1,2-Dichloroethane {EDC) #.983 not found

Ethylene Dibromide {EDB) 4,803 not found

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS #.5

(Gasoline) . 5.3
" {Diesel. 2) _ <9.5.
BTX as © Percent of Fuel 16.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 8.

#POL - Pructicol Quantitation Limit
« Cal DHS has approved use of this method for these anclytes by this loboratory.
(ppm = milligroms/liter)

Respectfully submitted,
COAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Lrosiae Lo morsdin
GessAGr2. wrl "1715322;5?zﬁi%ééaaasiéaaes

M /mm/mo _ ' mary Havlicek, Ph.D., Presideat
asdgl /o /98/91 :
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Coast-to-Coost
Coast-to- Analyticol Services, Ine. Lob Number : GEF3AS-3
Coast 751 S. Kellogg Avenue, Suite A Collected : BM/RV[DM
Analytical Goleta, Californio 03117 Received s ShjOsjM
Services (895) 964-7838 Tested : Ba/eo/M

Collected by: Darren Rieck
FUEL FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS 8Y GC/MS FOR TPH
(Modified EPA B246) os cited in CAL-LUFT, p. A18 (Oct. 1989)¢

ATTN: Dorren Rieck EXTRACTED BY EPA METHOD 5838 -~ Purge & Trep
Gold Coast Technology SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
161 Mill Orive Corwood, BC - 2§, water

Ventura, CA 93/1

Compound Analyzed : Detection Limit (#POL) Concentration
in ppm in ppm
Benzene #.8003 not found
Toluene : 9.9083 not found
Ethylbenzens : §.8886 not found
Xylenes §.8086 not found
1,2-Dichlorcethane {EDC) §.5603 not found
g£thylene Dibromide (EDB) 8.0083 . not found

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS §.5

(Gasoline) ) : - <8.5
(Diesel 2) 4.5
8TX as o Percent of Fuel not applicable
Percent Surrogote Recovery 182.

#POL - Practicol Quantitaotion Limit
» Caol DHS hos approved use of this method for thess onolytes by this laboratory.

(ppm = milligroms/liter)

Respectfully submitted,
COAST=TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES

) KW—

Morisso C. Coronel, Lnbm:atorv Director
gesSASrI.wrl V’?Jg
m’nlﬁ ’ hw "Wli“k. Pl‘l.ﬂ-. ’"‘1“

‘muagl /88 /18/91
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Coast~to-Loost

Coaat-to- Analytical Services, Ine.
Coust 751 S. Kellogg Avenue, Suite A
Analytical Goleta, Californioc 93117
Services (8g3) 964-78038

Lob Number
Collected
Received
Teated
Collectad by

A W LR L -

ALy

GESSAS-A
Iw/nm
g& /o501
s joa[mn
Darren Rieck

FUEL FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS BY GC/MS FOR TPH

(Modified EPA 8248) as cite

ATTN: Darren Rieck
Gold Coast Technology
181 Mill Drive
"Ventura, CA 938601

d in CAL-LUFT, p. A18 (Oct. 1989)*

EXTRACTED 8Y EPA METHOD 85§38 - Purge & Trap
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
Corwood, BD - 15, water

Detection Limit (FPOL)

Compound Analyzed Concentration
: in ppm in ppe

Benzens §.503 .21
Toluene #.083 §.081
Ethylbenzene §.986 $.013
Xylenes §.088 5.38

1,2-Dichlorosthane (EDC) 4.003 not found
Et.hylono Dibromide (EDB) §.003 not found
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS  #.8

{(Gasoline) 2.3

(Diesel 2) <§.8
BTX os a Percent of Fuel 26.
Percent Surrogote Recovery 77.

#POL - Procticol Quontitation Limit

(ppm = milligroms/liter)

geeSASTA wrl
MH /o [
medg1/04/89/01

npoctfuuy submitted,
COAST=TO—COAST ANALYTICAL S-V‘Iﬂ

nnriun c. coroml. thorntorv Director

Gy

7
Mory Havlicek, Ph.D.. President

« Cal DHS hos approved use of this method for these onolytes by this laboratory.




Coast-to-
Coast
Analyticaol
Services

Coast~to-Coast

Analytical Services, Ine.
781 8. Kellogg Avenue, Suite A
Goleta, California 83117

(B#3) 88A-7838

Lab Number
Collected
Received
Tested

t BOAIBIY
?

]

1 Baje8i0n

Collected by:
FUEL FINGERPRINT ANALYSIS @Y GC/MS FOR TPH
(Modified EPA 8240) as cited in CAL-LUFT, p. A18 (Oct. 1889)*
EXTRACTED BY EPA METHOD S#38 - Purge & Trap

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
Instrument Blonk

Compound Anclyzed Detection Limit (FPOL) Concentration
in ppm in ppm

Benzene §.0903 not found
Toluens 9.0003 not found
Ethylbenzene §.8006 not found
Xylenes §.5086 not found
1,2-Dichlorcethane (EDC) §.6883 not found
gthylene Dibromide (EDB) §.8905 not found
YOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS #.05

{Gasoline) ' . <9.8%

{Diesel 2) ‘ <0.0%

BTX os a Percent of Fuel

Percent Surrogaote Recovery

#P0OL - Proctical Quontitotion Limit

« Col DHS has approved use of this method
(ppm = milligroms/liter)

MBS 1T . wrl
M /e /o
msdgl /86 /8991

Respectfully submitted,

not applicoble

183,

for these anclytes by this laboratory.

COAST-TO-COAST ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Marisss C. Coronel, Loboratory Director

P ey Flretloe £

Mory Havlicek, Ph.D., President
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REPORT §

UMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)4232-8192

b

R LD GOAST o Nk ORaceived & 04/01/91
%I? ggngom gurgtj:?x::ezgrderg g;:
Do epariment: TPH

SAMPLE INFORMATION: |
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9104011~ 1 BA-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011~ 2 BA-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA

9104011~ 3 BA-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011~ 4 BA-20 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011~ 6 BB-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011~ 7 BB-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011~ 8 BB-15 SOIL 04701791 | TPHA
9104011-10 BC-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011-11 BC-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPEA
9104011~-12 BC~-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011-13 BC-20 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011-15 BD-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011-16 BD-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011~17 BD-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHA
9104011~ 1 BA-5 S0IL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 2 BA-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 3 BA-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 4 BA-20 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 5 BA-15 H20 WATER 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 6 BB-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 7 BB-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 8 BB-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011~ 9 BB-15 H20 WATER 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX




MR. DARREN REICH

GOLD COAST

101 MILL DRIVE
VENTURA

, CA 93001

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

REPORT SUMMAR
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408

: 4

)432-8192

Workorder # : 9104012
Date Received : 04/01/91
Project ID s N/A
Purchase Order: N/A
Dﬁgartment : GC
Sub-Department: TFH

T i | SAMPLE ID MATRIX DNLED | v

9104011-10 BC-5 SOIL 04701791 ‘| TPHg/BTEX
9104011-11 BC-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011-12 BC-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011-13 BC-20 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011-14 BC-20 H20 WATER 04/01/91 | TPRg/BTEX
9104011~15 BD-5 SOIL 04701791 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011-16 BD-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011-17 BD-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX
9104011-18 BD-15 H20 04/01/91 | TPHg/BTEX

WATER




REPORT S

UMMAR
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408

MR. DARREN REICH
GOLD COAST
101 MILL DRIVE

VENTURA, CA 93001

QA/QC SUMMARY :
- No QA/QC problems encountered for these

gy f? o ¢/,o/§,
eparcm Supervisor Date

Y
)432-8192

Workorder #
pDate Received
Project ID
Purchase Order:
Dggartment s
Sub-Department:

gsamples.

9104011
04/01/91
N/A

N/A

GC

TPH

Yo

H] ln%g&




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WI1TH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Project Number
Matrix s WATER Date Released
Date Sampled 1 .04/01/91

as S

N/A
04/09/91

L]

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
1.D.4 I.D.4 I.D.$ I.D.$ I.D.%
Reporting BA-15 BB-15 BC=-20 BD-15

Limit WATER WATER WATER WATER 12B0405B
COMPOUNDS (ug/L) =05 =09 =14 -18 BLANK
Banzene 0.5 1.6 1200 24 490 RD
Toluene 0.5 ND 22 ND 170 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 1.1 8l 13 140 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND 45 a6 - 380 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND 3000 310 2800 KD
t Surrogate Recovery 145% 147% 100% 142% 96%
Instrument I.D. HP12 BPl2 BP12 HP12 HP12
Date Analyzed 04/04/91 04/04/91 04/05/91 04/04/91 04/05/91
RIMF 1 25 -] 25 1

ND - No:hgsfactad at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
ne . '
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID

using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined

by modified EPA Meth 8020.
RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor.
Anametrix control 1 ts for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing grocadures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

éﬂu—l d"/‘/ﬁ""‘f oy ( j’nt,hQ £rrfomes *I(/E/feg
alyst - Date upervisor ate



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Project Number : N/A
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 04/09/91
pate Sampled : 04/01/91

Sample
Reporting I.D.#
Limit 12B0404C

COMPOUNDS (ug/L) BLANK
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND
% sSurrogate Recovery 94%
Instrument I.D. HP12
Date Analyzed 04/05/91
RIMF p |

ND -~ No:h ggtected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
ne .

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ig determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Eth 1benzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020.

RIMF - Reporting Limit aultiglication Factor.
Anametrix control limits for gurrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

M&o—ﬁ-nv,_ d/:r/w

alys ' Supervisor ~Date




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Project Number : N/A
Matrix $ SOIL Date Released : 04/09/91
Date Sampled : 04/01/91

- Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Regm%ng I.D.# I.D.#4 I.D.% I.D.# I.D.#

BA=-5 BA-10 BA-15 BA=-20 BB-5
COMPOUNDS - (ng/Kg) =01 =02 =03 =04 =06
Benzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND 1.1
Toluane 0.005 KD ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND ND ND 5.1
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND ND RD 0.78
TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND 0.6 ND ND 260
t Surrocgate Recovery 99% 112% 72% 86% 123%
Instrument 1.D. HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 04/04/91 04/04/91 04/04/91 04/0%/91 04/04/91
RLIMPF : 1 l 1l 1l 25

ND - No:h ggtected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

me » :

TPHg - Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BETEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020. ,

RIMF ~ Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor. :
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix w.0.: 9104011 Project Number : N/A
Matrix s SOIL Date released : 04/09/91
Date Sampled & 04/01/91 Instrument I.D.: HP9

Date Extracted: 04/02/91

Reporting Amount

Anametrix | Date Limit Found
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (mg/Kg) - (mg/Kg)
9104011-01 BA~5 04/02/91 10 ND
9104011-02 BA-10 . 04/02/91 10 13
9104011-03 BA=15 04/02/92 10 ND
9104011~-04 BA=20 04/02/91 - 10 ND
9104011-06 . BB=5 04/02/91 10 800
910401107 BB-10 04/03/91 10 26
9104011-08 BB-15 . 04/03/91 10 ND
$104011-10 BC-5 04/03/91 10 410
9104011~-11 BC-10 04/03/91 10 ND
9104011-12 BC=-15 04/03/91 10 ND
9104011-13 BC-20 04/03/91 10 ND
9104011-15 BD-5 04/03/91 10 ND
9104011=16 BD-10 04/03/91 10 65
9104011-17 BD=15 04/03/91 10 :g

DSBL040291 METHOD BLANK 04/03/91 10

Note : Reporting limit is obtained ﬁy multiplying the dilution factor

times 10mg/Kg.
ND « Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for

the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by GCFID
following sample extraction by EPA Method 3550.

All testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Project Number : N/A
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 04/09/91
Date Sampled @ 94/01/91 '

. Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Regoﬁtng IOD.’ I.D.# I.D.# I.D.* I.D.#

BB-10 BB=15 BC=-5 BC-10 BC=-15
COMPOUNRDS (mg/Kg) =07 =08 -10 -11 -12
Banzene 0.005 ND ND 0.73 ND ND
Toluene 0.005 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.007 ND 2.6 0.006 ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 0.012 ND ND ND ND
TPE as Gasoline 0.5 1.4 ND 83 ND ND
$ Surrogate Recovery 118% 128% 136% 66% 77%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HPA HP4 HP4 HP4
Date Analyzed 04/05/91 04/04/91 04/05/91 04/04/91 04/04/91
RIMF : | 1 25 1 1

KD - No%hggﬁected at or above the practical quantitation 1limit for the

ne .

TPHg - Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020, :

RIMF - Reporting Limit Multi lication FPactor.
Anametrix control limits for surrcgate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. ' '
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. = (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Project Number : N/A
Matrix : SOIL Date Released : 04/09/91
Date Sampled ¢ 04/01/91 .

]

Sample Sample Sample sample Sample

Reporting I.D.# I.D.4 I.D.# I.D.# 1.D.%
Limit BC~-20 BD-5 BD-10 BD=-15 04B0404A
COMPOUNDS (rg/Kg) =13 =15 =16 =17 BLANK
Benzens 0.00S ND 0.012 1.8 ND ND
Toluene 0.005 ND ND a2 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND ND 16 ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.005 ND ND 88 ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND ND 530 ND - ND
t Surrogate Recovery 77% 80% 1143 99% 102%
Instrument I.D. HP4 HP4 HP4 4 HP4
Date Analyzed 04/04/91 04/05/91 04/04/91 04/04/91 04/04/91
RLMF 1 1 250 i 1
ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit tgr the

methed.

TPHg - Total Petroleum Aydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 50230.

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020.

RIMF - Reporting Limit Hultiglication Factor. -
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow california Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(GASOLINE WITH BTEX)
ANAMETRIX, INC. = (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Project Number
Matrix s SOIL Date Released

N/A
$ 04/09/91
Date Sampled :.04/01/91

Sample
Reporting I.D.#
Limit 04B0405B

COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) BLANK
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Total Xylenes 0.00S ND
TPH as Gasoline 0.5 ND
$ Surrogate Recovery 121%
Instrument I.D. HP4
Date Analyzed 04/05/91
RLMP . 1

ND - uothg;tected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

ne .

TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by GCFID
using EPA Method 5030,

BTEX - Benzenes, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA Method 8020.

RIMF - Reporting Limit Multiglicntion Pactor.
Anametrix control limits for surrogate recovery are 53-147%.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. -
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REPORT SUMMAR
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408

Y
)432-8192

MR. DARREN REICH Workorder # @ 9104011
GOLD COAST Date Received : 04/01/91
LA oo B e broer} M8
Department $ METALS
Sub-Department: METALS
'SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE ID SAMPLED
9104011~ 1 BA-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
9104011~ 2 BA-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
| 91040112~ 3 BA-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
9104011~ 4 BA-20 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
9104011~ 6 BB-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
91040311~ 7 BB-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
| 9104011~ 8 BB-15 | soIL 04/01/91 | 6010
| 9104011-10 BC-5 | soiL 04/01/91 | 6010
| 9104011-11 BC-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
| 9104012-12 BC-15 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
| 9104011-13 BC~20 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
9104011-15 BD-5 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
9104011~-16 BD-10 SOIL 04/01/91 | 6010
9104011~17 BD-15 SOIL 04701/91 | 6010
9104011-20 BA,BB,BD-15,BC-20, WATER 04/01/91 | 6010
9104011-19 B-SAND SOIL 04/01/91 | 7420




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - INDIVIDUAL METALS
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Date Prepared : 04/02/91
Matrix : SOIL Date Analyzed : 04/11/91
Date Sampled : 04/01/91 Date Released : 04/15/91
Project Number: N/A Instrument I.D.: ICP1

ELEMENTS  Lead -
(PD)

EPA METHOD 6010

REPORTING LIMIT 2.0

ANAMETRIX ID  CLIENT ID (mg/Kg)
9104011~-01 BA-5 5.1

. 9104011-02 BA-10 6.4
5104011-03 BA-15 4.3
9104011-04 BA-20 7.2
9104011-08 BB-15 4.7
9104011-10 BC-5 4.4
9104011-11 BC=-10 7.0
9104011-12 BC-15 5.0
9104011-15 BD-5 3.9
9104011-16 BD-10 5.6
9104011-17 BD-15 5.6
MB0402S METHOD BLANK ND

ND Nothggtected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the
ne .

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Method for Evaluating
Solid waste, SW-846 3rd Bdition November 1986, and California
Administrative Code Title 22, Section 66699.




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - INDIVIDUAL METALS
ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011
Matrix : SOIL
Date Sampled 3 04/01/91
Project Number: N/A

Date Prepared : 04/02/91
Date Analyzed @ 04/11/91
Date Released : 04/15/91
Instrument I.D.: ICP1

ELEMENTS

Lead
{PDb)
EPA METHOD 6010
REPORTING LIMIT 5.0
ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT ID (ng/Kg)
9104011~-06 BB~5 11.0
9104011-07 BB-10 11.7
9104011-13 BC-20 10.1

ND =-§o§hg;tected at or above the practical quantitation limit for. the
me L]

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Method for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986, and California
Administrative Code Title 22, Section 66699.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL LEAD EPA METHOD 6010
ANAMETRIX, INC. = (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9104011 Date Prepared : 04/11/91
Matrix : WATER Date Analyzed : 04/12/91
Date Sampled : 04/01/91 Date Released : 04/15/51
Project Number: N/A Instrument I.D.: ICP1
ELEMENTS LEAD
EPA METHOD 6010
- REPORTING LIMIT  40.0
ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT ID (ug/L)
9104011-20 BA,BB,BD-].S,BC-'QD 75.0
MBO411W METHOD BLANK , 7 ND

ND : No:hdgtectad at or above the practical gquantitation limit for the
method. :

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Method for Evaluating

Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd gdition November 1986, and California
administrative Code Title 22, Section 66699.
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